#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc.		09/17/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Salient, Inc.		09/17/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	General Electric Capital Corporation		
Street Address:	83 Wooster Heights Road		
Internal Address:	Fifth Floor		
City:	Danbury		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06810		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85100899	MINUET
Serial Number:	85101025	DUPLET

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)371-8277

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mcogburn@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: Preston Hurrell, Kilpatrick Stockton LLP

Address Line 1: 214 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-2381

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G3560/354160
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Margaret A. Cogburn

TRADEMARK REEL: 004285 FRAME: 0233

OP \$65,00 85100899

900172511

Signature:	/Margaret A. Cogburn/			
Date:	09/28/2010			
Total Attachments: 10				
source=GE_Salient - Supplement to IP Seci	urity Agmt (September 2010)#page1.tif			
source=GE_Salient - Supplement to IP Security Agmt (September 2010)#page2.tif				
source=GE_Salient - Supplement to IP Security Agmt (September 2010)#page3.tif				
source=GE_Salient - Supplement to IP Security Agmt (September 2010)#page4.tif				
source=GE_Salient - Supplement to IP Security Agmt (September 2010)#page5.tif				
source=GE_Salient - Supplement to IP Security Agmt (September 2010)#page6.tif				
source=GE_Salient - Supplement to IP Security Agmt (September 2010)#page7.tif				
source=GE_Salient - Supplement to IP Security Agmt (September 2010)#page8.tif				
source=GE_Salient - Supplement to IP Security Agmt (September 2010)#page9.tif				
source=GE_Salient - Supplement to IP Security Agmt (September 2010)#page10.tif				

# SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 17, 2010, is intended to supplement the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referred to below. All defined terms herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto or incorporated by reference in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement. collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations hereby mortgage, pledge and hypothecate to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and Lenders, and grant to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and Lenders, a Lien on and security interest in, all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral of such Grantor, including without limitation, the intellectual property listed on Schedules 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement. The undersigned Grantors further agree that this Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be attached to that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated May 29, 2009, between the undersigned, as Grantors, and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") and that the intellectual property listed on Schedules 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall be and become a part of the Intellectual Property Collateral referred to in said Intellectual Property Security Agreement and shall secure all Obligations referred to in said Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures to follow]

US2008 1560380.1

#### **GRANTORS**:

SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., as a Grantor

By: Lucid M. Altieri

Title: Vice President, Finance & Chief Financial Officer

SALIENT, INC., as a Grantor

Name: Richard M. Altieri

Title: Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION as Agent

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

#### Acknowledgment of Grantor

STATE OF New Hanghi

On this 2 day of September 2010 before me personally appeared Ridard M. Alteriproved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

| Compared to the free act and deed of said corporation.
| Compared to the free act and deed of said corporation.
| Compared to the free act and deed of said corporation.
| Compared to the free act and deed of said corporation.

SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

#### Acknowledgment of Grantor

STATE OF New Handire COUNTY OF STATE of Ss

On this day of September 2010 before me personally appeared Richard M. Chiral proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Salient, Inc., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF GRANTOR SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **GRANTORS**: SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., as a Grantor Name: Title: SALIENT, INC., as a Grantor By:\_\_\_ Name: Title:

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

as Agent

By:

Name: Limites Linguistery
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

## Schedule 1 to Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

None.

SCHEDULE 1 SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

US2008 1560380.1

## Schedule 2 to Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Trademark	Status	Goods/Services	Current Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date
MINUET	PENDING Intent to Use	(INT. CL. 10) SURGICAL DEVICES AND INSTRUMENTS; ELECTROSURGICAL APPARATUS FOR USE DURING SURGERY, NAMELY, ELECTROSURGICAL GENERATORS, ELECTROSURGICAL ENERGY-DELIVERY DEVICES, AND STRUCTURAL HAND- PIECES AND STRUCTURAL INSTRUMENTS THEREFOR	SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. DELAWARE CORPORATION 180 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03801	85100899	5-Aug-10
DUPLET	PENDING Intent to Use	(INT. CL. 10) SURGICAL DEVICES AND INSTRUMENTS; ELECTROSURGICAL APPARATUS FOR USE DURING SURGERY, NAMELY, ELECTROSURGICAL GENERATORS, ELECTROSURGICAL ENERGY-DELIVERY DEVICES, AND STRUCTURAL HAND- PIECES AND STRUCTURAL INSTRUMENTS THEREFOR	SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. DELAWARE CORPORATION 180 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03801	85101025	5-Aug-10

SCHEDULE 2 SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Schedule 3 to Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

None.

SCHEDULE 3 SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Schedule 4 to Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Patent Title	Country	Status	Current Owner	Patent Appl. No	Filing Date
Fluid-assisted electrosurgical device and methods of use thereof	US	Pending	Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc. 180 International Drive Portsmouth, NH 03801	12/710,791	23-Feb-10

SCHEDULE 4 SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### Schedule 5 to **Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement**

None.

SCHEDULE 5
SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

US2008 1560380.1

**RECORDED: 09/28/2010**